recommendations of the SORP.

In preparing these Financial Statements the Directors have considered the impact of climate change risk as a
principal and emerging risk as set out on page 26. In line with the UK-adopted international accounting standards,
investments are valued at fair value, being primarily quoted prices for investments in active markets at the balance
sheet date, and therefore reflect market participant’s view of climate change risk.

The Financial Statements are also prepared on the assumption that approval as an investment trust will continue
to be granted.

﻿ ﻿
Notes to the Financial Statements ﻿ ﻿ 85

Ashoka WhiteOak Emerging Markets Trust plc Annual Report and Audited Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2025

2.	 Basis of preparation (continued)
In the prior year the Alpha Fee was recorded under the revenue column in the Statement of Comprehensive Income.
However, it has now been recorded under the capital column in accordance with Note 3(e). This has been restated
in the prior year comparatives which is disclosed in more detail in the table below.

Amount
previously

reported Adjustment
Restated

Amount

Statement of Comprehensive income

Alpha Fee provision (Revenue) £’000 (385)‌‌ 385 -

Alpha Fee provision (Capital) £’000 - (385)‌‌ (385)‌‌

Operating profit before taxation (Revenue) £’000 (750)‌‌ 385 (365)‌‌

Operating profit before taxation (Capital) £’000 4,881 (385)‌‌ 4,496

Profit/(loss) for the year (Revenue) £’000 (789)‌‌ 385 (404)‌‌

Profit/(loss) for the year (Capital) £’000 4,470 (385)‌‌ 4,085

Earnings per Ordinary Share (Revenue) (p) (2.5)‌‌ 1.2 (1.3)‌‌

Earnings per Ordinary Share (Capital) (p) 14.3 (1.2)‌‌ 13.1

The Investment Manager may receive an Alpha Fee at the end of each three-year Performance Period in the form of
issue of shares. Accordingly, the Alpha Fee should be accounted for under IFRS 2 resulting in the creation of a share
based payment reserve. In the prior year, the Company created a provision on the Statement of Financial Position
for the accrued Alpha Fee which has been restated in the prior year comparatives. This correction impacts the
Statement of Financial Position, Statement of Changes in Equity and the Statement of Cash Flows , which is disclosed
in more detail in the table below. Please refer to Note 7 for further details related to the Alpha Fee provision.

Amount
previously

reported Adjustment
Restated

Amount

Statement of Financial Position

Alpha Fee provision £’000 (385) 385 -

Total liabilities £’000 (790) 385 (405)

Net assets £’000 35,409 385 35,794

Share-based payment reserve £’000 - 385 385

Total equity £’000 35,409 385 35,794

IFRS net asset value per ordinary share (p) 109.9 1.2 111.1

Statement of Cash Flows

Alpha Fee provision £’000 - 385 385

Increase in payables £’000 602 (385) 217

﻿ ﻿
Notes to the Financial Statements (continued) ﻿86

Ashoka WhiteOak Emerging Markets Trust plc Annual Report and Audited Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2025

2.	 Basis of preparation (continued)
Going concern
The Directors have concluded that there is a reasonable expectation that the Company will have adequate liquidity
and cash balances to meet its liabilities as they fall due and continue in operational existence for the foreseeable
future and continue as a going concern for the period to 30 June 2026. As such the Directors have adopted the going
concern basis in preparing the financial statements.